
1 
 

 THIRD AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT 
 

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT (“Amendment”) made and 
entered into as of this 1st day of July 2018, amends the Agreement heretofore entered 
into between the CITY OF FRESNO, a municipal corporation (“CITY”), and AECOM 
Technical Services, a California corporation (“CONSULTANT”). 
 
 RECITALS 
 

WHEREAS, CITY and CONSULTANT entered into an Agreement, dated July 
31st, 2014, for services related to the preparation of the High Speed Rail Station Area Master 
Plan (Agreement”); and 

 
WHEREAS, CITY and CONSULTANT now desire to modify the Agreement to 

extend the period for performance to December 31, 2018. 
 
 AGREEMENT 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the above recitals, which recitals are 
contractual in nature, the mutual promises herein contained, and for other good and 
valuable consideration hereby acknowledge, the parties agree that the aforesaid 
Agreement be amended as follows: 
 

1. Section 2 of the Agreement is amended such that the Term of the 
Agreement shall continue in full force and effect until December 31, 2018. 
 

2. Except as otherwise provided herein, the Agreement entered into by CITY 
and CONSULTANT, effective July 31st, 2014, remains in full force and effect. 

 
3. In the event of any conflict between the body of this Amendment and the 

Agreement, the terms and conditions of the body of this Amendment shall control and 
take precedence over the terms and conditions expressed within the Agreement.  
Furthermore, any terms or conditions contained within the Agreement which purport to 
modify the allocation of risk between the parties, provided for within the body of this 
Amendment, shall be null and void. 

 
/ / / 
 
/ / / 
 
/ / / 
  



2 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment at Fresno, 
California, the day and year first above written. 
 
CITY OF FRESNO,  AECOM Technical Services, 
a municipal corporation   a California corporation 
  
 
 
By:    By:        
 Jennifer K. Clark, AICP 
 Director, DARM Department 
  Name:       
 
ATTEST:      Title:        
 (If corporation or LLC, Board 

Chair,  
YVONNE SPENCE, CMC  Pres. or Vice Pres.) 
City Clerk 
       By:        
 
By:        Name:       
 Deputy 
 Title:        

 (If corporation or LLC, CFO, 
Treasurer, Secretary or Assistant 
Secretary) 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
DOUGLAS T. SLOAN 
City Attorney  
 
 
By:       

Mary Raterman-Doidge   Date  
Deputy 

 
ADDRESSES: 
 
CITY:       CONSULTANT: 
City of Fresno     AECOM Technical Services 
Attention: Bonique Emerson,   Attention: Catherine Tang Saez, AICP 
Planning Manager     Associate- Senior Urban Designer 
2600 Fresno Street     One California Plaza 
Fresno, CA 93721     300 South Grand Avenue 
Phone: (559) 621-8024    Los Angeles, CA 90071 
FAX: (559) 498-1026    Phone: (213) 593 8100 
 


